

FILED OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERN OAKLAND

2013 DEC -5 PM 5: 26

OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO. _____ C.M.S.

RESOLUTION DECLARING THE RESULTS OF THE CITY OF OAKLAND'S COMMUNITY FACILITIES DISTRICT NO. 2013-1 (WILDFIRE PREVENTION DISTRICT) SPECIAL MAIL BALLOT ELECTION HELD ON WEDNESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2013

WHEREAS, pursuant to law and Resolution 84595 C.M.S., a Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election was held in the City of Oakland on Wednesday, November 13, 2013.

WHEREAS, the City Clerk has caused to be canvassed the election returns of said election pursuant to law; and

WHEREAS, the City Clerk does hereby certify the results for the Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED: that the City Council orders and declares the results of the canvass of the returns of said Special Municipal "Mall Ballot" Election held on Wednesday, November 13, 2013 to be as follows:

That the results of the ballots cast for and against Measure A that was voted upon at said election is as follows:

PROPOSED ORD/NANCES

MEASURE A

To continue services preventing wildfires and the spread of fire, including; goat grazing to clear brush/ weeds; maintaining firebreaks; fire patrols on high fire danger days; roadside mowing; dead tree removal; and brush cutting, including along streets and emergency escape routes, shall the City replace the expiring assessment with an annual parcel tax for 10 years (undeveloped \$39; condominium/ multifamily \$58.50; others \$78), with citizens; oversight, annual spending limits and audits.

YES	8,150
NO	4,140

FURTHER RESOLVED, it is determined and declared that Measure A is hereby declared to have failed; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, determined and declared the canvass of the returns of said Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election that the total number of ballots cast at the Special Municipal "Mail Ballot" Election was 12,318 (29.5%) and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Council orders and declares that the Official Canvass Summary report on file in the Office of the City Clerk, containing within the number of votes cast for and against each measure, be and is hereby adopted.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, _____, 2013

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES: - BROOKS, GALLO, GIBSON MCELHANEY, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF AND PRESIDENT KERNIGHAN

NOES: -

٢

ABSENT: -

ABSTENTION: -

ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS City Clerk and Clerk of the Council of the City of Oakland, California